

**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

**Comparative Net Revenue Collections**

(unaudited - 000's)

	For the Month Ended			
	December 2006	December 2007	\$ Change	% Change
	(FY 2007)	(FY 2008)		
<b>Tax Revenues:</b>				
Income Tax - Individual: (Footnote 5)	\$ 743,960	\$ 821,743	\$ 77,783	10.5%
Sales and Use Tax - General: (Footnote 1)				
Sales and Use Tax - Gross	\$ 863,452	\$ 866,889	\$ 3,437	0.4%
Local Sales Tax Distribution	\$ (327,947)	\$ (381,636)	\$ (53,689)	-16.4%
Sales Tax Refunds/Adjustments	\$ (6,839)	\$ (3,368)	\$ 3,471	50.8%
Net Sales and Use Tax - General	\$ 528,666	\$ 481,885	\$ (46,781)	-8.8%
Motor Fuel Taxes:				
Pre Paid Motor Fuel Sales Tax	\$ 53,851	\$ 45,956	\$ (7,895)	-14.7%
Motor Fuel Excise Tax	\$ 51,005	\$ 38,894	\$ (12,111)	-23.7%
Total Motor Fuel Taxes	\$ 104,856	\$ 84,850	\$ (20,006)	-19.1%
Income Tax - Corporate	\$ 191,548	\$ 162,270	\$ (29,278)	-15.3%
Tobacco Taxes	\$ 18,193	\$ 19,235	\$ 1,042	5.7%
Alcohol Beverages Tax	\$ 10,824	\$ 13,629	\$ 2,805	25.9%
Estate Tax	\$ 20	\$ -	\$ (20)	100.0%
Property Tax	\$ 28,931	\$ 26,347	\$ (2,584)	-8.9%
Motor Vehicle - Tag, Title & Fees (Footnote 4)	\$ 19,725	\$ 21,533	\$ 1,808	9.2%
<b>Total Tax Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 1,646,723</b>	<b>\$ 1,631,492</b>	<b>\$ (15,231)</b>	<b>-0.9%</b>
<b>Other Revenues:</b>				
Other Fees and Sales (Footnote 3)	\$ (12,326)	\$ 3,375	\$ 15,701	127.4%
<b>Total Taxes/Other Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 1,634,397</b>	<b>\$ 1,634,867</b>	<b>\$ 470</b>	<b>0.0%</b>
	<b>GENERAL FUND</b>			
	Year-to-date		\$ Change	% Change
	FY 2007	FY 2008		
<b>Tax Revenues:</b>				
Income Tax - Individual	\$ 4,184,839	\$ 4,431,866	\$ 247,027	5.9%
Sales and Use Tax - General: (Footnote 1)				
Sales and Use Tax - Gross	\$ 5,266,282	\$ 5,342,225	\$ 75,943	1.4%
Local Sales Tax Distribution (Footnote 2)	\$ (2,460,807)	\$ (2,495,132)	\$ (34,325)	-1.4%
Sales Tax Refunds/Adjustments	\$ (52,846)	\$ (46,175)	\$ 6,671	12.6%
Net Sales and Use Tax - General	\$ 2,752,629	\$ 2,800,918	\$ 48,289	1.8%
Motor Fuel Taxes:				
Pre Paid Motor Fuel Sales Tax	\$ 262,045	\$ 266,059	\$ 4,014	1.5%
Motor Fuel Excise Tax	\$ 253,797	\$ 239,356	\$ (14,441)	-5.7%
Total Motor Fuel Taxes	\$ 515,842	\$ 505,415	\$ (10,427)	-2.0%
Income Tax - Corporate	\$ 380,872	\$ 440,382	\$ 59,510	15.6%
Tobacco Taxes	\$ 111,757	\$ 112,644	\$ 887	0.8%
Alcohol Beverages Tax	\$ 77,396	\$ 83,533	\$ 6,137	7.9%
Estate Tax	\$ 892	\$ 12	\$ (880)	-98.7%
Property Tax	\$ 48,558	\$ 56,862	\$ 8,304	17.1%
Motor Vehicle - Tag, Title & Fees (Footnote 4)	\$ 132,679	\$ 140,146	\$ 7,467	5.6%
<b>Total Tax Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 8,205,464</b>	<b>\$ 8,571,778</b>	<b>\$ 366,314</b>	<b>4.5%</b>
<b>Other Revenues:</b>				
Other Fees and Sales (Footnote 3)	\$ 84,260	\$ 65,901	\$ (18,359)	-21.8%
<b>Total Taxes/Other Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 8,289,724</b>	<b>\$ 8,637,679</b>	<b>\$ 347,955</b>	<b>4.2%</b>

**Footnotes:**

- For press release purposes only, DOR realigned the reporting of Sales and Use Tax as shown above. The Local distribution now reflects the distribution for the month the collection occurred. For the current month, the distribution was determined using a weighted average % of the current month's collections. All preceding months' distributions will be adjusted by the over/under estimations.
- A net YTD reduction of \$66M was made from July-October 2007 to properly adjust prior year estimated sales tax distribution totals to prior year actual distribution totals for comparative purposes for all of FY 2008.
- Other Fees and Sales include taxes and fees that have been deposited in the bank, but the returns have not been processed. The undistributed amounts, as processed, are reclassified to the proper accounts. It also includes unclaimed property collections.
- The Motor Vehicle Division began collecting Auto Sales Tax funds in January 2006. An adjustment was made to reclassify Sales Tax collections from Motor Vehicle to Other Fees and Sales, to reflect the transaction in November FY 2007. Revenue is then reclassified to Sales Tax in the following month.
- An Individual Income Tax deposit correction for \$10M was made to DOR's General Ledger on 12/31/07 for an 11/6/07 deposit. The December 2007 Individual Income Tax totals above do not reflect this General Ledger adjustment as the November 2007 Press release has been reduced by \$10M in accordance with the cash basis of accounting.